

Stormwater Utility Info for Contractors & Developers Town of Oro Valley

The Town of Oro Valley is federally mandated to adhere to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) water quality regulations & the Clean Water Act. Part of this mandate is making sure developers and contractors adhere to the project Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and stay in compliance with federal, state and local water quality regulations. Outlined below are the Town of Oro Valley requirements of contractors and developers before, during and after construction activities.

PRIOR TO BREAKING GROUND

- Provide the Oro Valley Stormwater Utility with electronic copies of the site plan, Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and Notice of Intent.
- Schedule the initial Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan inspection with Stormwater Utility staff to ensure that Best Management Practices are installed according to the accepted Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. To schedule an initial inspection please call 520-229-4850.

DURING CONSTRUCTION PHASE

- Due to federal, state and local regulations on water quality, the Town of Oro Valley Stormwater Utility will have increased oversight of construction projects, especially during monsoon season. Routine Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan inspections during the construction phase will be conducted.
- The Stormwater Utility will inspect all construction sites after significant rainfall events of ½ inch or greater.
- In the event the original Notice of Intent (i.e. a Notice of Intent strictly associated with the grading phase of the project) is terminated and replaced due to a new phase of the project, Stormwater Utility must be notified and immediately provided with electronic copies of the Notice of Termination and new Notice of Intent.
- Stormwater Utility staff must be notified and provided with electronic copies of any changes to the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan during construction.

POST CONSTRUCTION PHASE

- Final release of assurances requires:
 - a. Scheduling a final inspection of the site to make sure all post construction runoff control is installed and working properly.
 - b. Provision of final Notice of Termination and Notice of Termination acknowledgment by the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality in electronic form to Stormwater Utility staff.
 - c. Provision of project as builts to Stormwater Utility staff in .dwg (CAD) or .shp (ESRI shapefile) format.